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PROPERTY DESCRIPTION

814-816 SCOTT STREET, east side between McAllister and Fulton Streets. Assessor’s Block 0777, Lot
017. The two-story, two-unit residence was built in 1888 by an unknown builder/architect for Jane A.
Sutherland. The Stick-style building is largely intact with the basement-level garage the most significant
alteration. It is located in a RH-3 (Residential, House, Three-Family) Zoning District and a 40-X Height
and Bulk District.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The proposed project involves enclosing an open-air stair at the rear of the building and constructing two
decks, one at the roof and one at the rear of the second floor level. Enclosure of the stair would include
altering the fenestration pattern at the rear (east) and north walls. The installation of the roof deck would
involve removal of a non-visible portion of the pitched roof. The deck would not require a stair
penthouse or alterations to the existing parapet. Cable railings will be used at the eastern edge of the roof
deck and at the second-floor-level deck. The project also includes fire-rating the exterior walls. The fire-
rated materials will be applied to the interior side of the walls only so that the work will not impact the
building’s exterior appearance. Please see photographs and plans for details.

OTHER ACTIONS REQUIRED

None.
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COMPLIANCE WITH THE PLANNING CODE PROVISIONS

The proposed project is in compliance with all other provisions of the Planning Code.

APPLICABLE PRESERVATION STANDARDS

ARTICLE 10

A Certificate of Appropriateness is required for any construction, alteration, removal, or demolition of a
designated landmark or building within a historic district for which a City permit is required. In
appraising a proposal for a Certificate of Appropriateness, the Historic Preservation Commission should
consider the factors of architectural style, design, arrangement, texture, materials, color, and other
pertinent factors. Section 1006.7 of the Planning Code provides in relevant part as follows:

The proposed work shall be appropriate for and consistent with the effectuation of the purposes of
Article 10.

The proposed work shall be compatible with the historic structure in terms of design, materials, form,
scale, and location. The proposed project will not detract from the site’s architectural character as
described in the designating ordinance. For all of the exterior and interior work proposed, reasonable
efforts have been made to preserve, enhance or restore, and not to damage or destroy, the exterior
architectural features of the subject property which contribute to its significance.

THE SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR’S STANDARDS

Rehabilitation is the act or process of making possible a compatible use for a property through repair,
alterations, and additions while preserving those portions or features that convey its historical, cultural,
or architectural values. The Rehabilitation Standards provide, in relevant part(s):

Standard 2
The historic character of a property shall be retained and preserved. The removal of historic materials or alteration of
features and spaces that characterize a property shall be avoided.

Staff finds that the historic character of the property will be retained by limiting all alterations to portions
of the building that are not visible from the public right-of-way and by preserving all character-defining
features of the building, including the roof parapets and building scale and mass.

Standard 5
Distinctive materials, features, finishes, and construction techniques or examples of craftsmanship that characterize
a property will be preserved.

Staff finds that distinctive materials, features, finishes, and construction techniques or examples of
craftsmanship that characterize a property will be preserved. No features of the front facade will be
altered and only non-historic windows will be removed at the rear of the building. The portion of the
gabled roof to be removed is not visible from the public right-of-way and is not a distinctive feature of
the building.
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Standard 9

New additions, exterior alterations, or related new construction will not destroy historic materials, features, and
spatial relationships that characterize the property. The new work will be differentiated from the old and will be
compatible with the historic materials, features, size, scale and proportion, and massing to protect the integrity of
the property and its environment.

Staff finds that the proposed decks will not destroy historic materials, features, and spatial relationships
that characterize the property as they will be located at non-visible portions of the building and will not
require removal of any significant materials or features. The work will also be differentiated from the
historic portions of the building by the use of contemporary materials. The stair enclosure will be clad
with siding that matches the historic wood siding in this location.

Standard 10
New additions and adjacent or related new construction will be undertaken in such a manner that, if removed in the
future, the essential form and integrity of the historic property and its environment would be unimpaired.

Staff finds that, if required, the decks could be removed without harming the essential form and integrity
of the historic property and the gabled roof could be restored to its original form.

PUBLIC/NEIGHBORHOOD INPUT

The Department has received no public input on the project at the date of this report.

ISSUES & OTHER CONSIDERATIONS

None.

STAFF ANAYLSIS

Based on the requirements of Article 10 and the Secretary of Interior’s Standards, staff has determined
that the proposed work is compatible with the character-defining features of the subject building and
with the Alamo Square Historic District.

ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW STATUS

The Planning Department has determined that the proposed project is exempt/excluded from
environmental review, pursuant to CEQA Guideline Section 15301 (Class One-Minor Alteration of
Existing facility) because the project is a minor alteration of an existing structure and meets the Secretary
of the Interior’s Standards.

PLANNING DEPARTMENT RECOMMENDATION

Planning Department staff recommends APPROVAL of the proposed project as it appears to meet the
Secretary of the Interior Standards for Rehabilitation.

ATTACHMENTS

Draft Motion
Photographs
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Plans

SC: G:\DOCUMENTS\Cases\COFA\Case Reports\814 Scott_11.17.10.doc
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ADOPTING FINDINGS FOR A CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS FOR PROPOSED WORK
DETERMINED TO BE APPROPRIATE FOR AND CONSISTENT WITH THE PURPOSES OF
ARTICLE 10, TO MEET THE STANDARDS OF ARTICLE 10 AND TO MEET THE SECRETARY OF
INTERIOR’S STANDARDS FOR REHABILITATION, FOR THE PROPERTY LOCATED ON LOT 017
IN ASSESSOR’S BLOCK 0777, WITHIN AN RH-3 (RESIDENTIAL, HOUSE, THREE-FAMILY)
ZONING DISTRICT AND A 40-X HEIGHT AND BULK DISTRICT.

PREAMBLE

WHEREAS, on October 12, 2010, Reza Khoshnevisan of SIA Consulting (Project Sponsor) filed an
application with the San Francisco Planning Department (hereinafter “Department”) for a Certificate of
Appropriateness to enclose an open-air stair at the rear of the building and construct two decks, one at
the roof and one at the rear of the second floor level of the subject property located on lot 017 in
Assessor’s Block 0777. The work includes altering the fenestration pattern at the rear (east) and north
walls and removal of a non-visible portion of the pitched roof.

WHEREAS, the Project was determined by the Department to be categorically exempt from
environmental review. The Historic Preservation Commission (hereinafter “Commission”) has reviewed
and concurs with said determination.

WHEREAS, on November 17, 2010, the Commission conducted a duly noticed public hearing on the
current project, Case No. 2009.0932A (“Project”) for its appropriateness.

WHEREAS, in reviewing the Application, the Commission has had available for its review and
consideration case reports, plans, and other materials pertaining to the Project contained in the
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Department's case files, has reviewed and heard testimony and received materials from interested parties
during the public hearing on the Project.

MOVED, that the Commission hereby grants the Certificate of Appropriateness, in conformance with the
architectural plans dated September 2, 2010 and labeled Exhibit A on file in the docket for Case No.
2009.0932A based on the following findings:

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

None.

FINDINGS

Having reviewed all the materials identified in the recitals above and having heard oral testimony and
arguments, this Commission finds, concludes, and determines as follows:

1. The above recitals are accurate and also constitute findings of the Commission.
2. Findings pursuant to Article 10:

The Historical Preservation Commission has determined that the proposed work is compatible
with the character of the contributory building and the Alamo Square Historic District.

= That the historic character of the property will be retained by limiting all alterations to
portions of the building that are not visible from the public right-of-way and by preserving
all character-defining features of the building, including the roof parapets and building scale
and mass.

= That distinctive materials, features, finishes, and construction techniques or examples of
craftsmanship that characterize a property will be preserved. No features of the front facade
will be altered and only non-historic windows will be removed at the rear of the building.
The portion of the gabled roof to be removed is not visible from the public right-of-way and
is not a distinctive feature of the building.

*= That the proposed decks will not destroy historic materials, features, and spatial
relationships that characterize the property as they will be located at non-visible portions of
the building and will not require removal of any significant materials or features. The work
will also be differentiated from the historic portions of the building by the use of
contemporary materials. The stair enclosure will be clad with siding that matches the historic
wood siding in this location.

= That, if required, the decks could be removed without harming the essential form and
integrity of the historic property and the gabled roof could be restored to its original form.

= The proposed project meets the following Secretary of the Interior's Standards for
Rehabilitation:

SAN FRANCISCO 2
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Standard 2
The historic character of a property shall be retained and preserved. The removal of historic materials
or alteration of features and spaces that characterize a property shall be avoided.

Standard 5
Distinctive materials, features, finishes, and construction techniques or examples of craftsmanship
that characterize a property will be preserved.

Standard 9

New additions, exterior alterations, or related new construction will not destroy historic materials,
features, and spatial relationships that characterize the property. The new work will be differentiated
from the old and will be compatible with the historic materials, features, size, scale and proportion, and
massing to protect the integrity of the property and its environment.

Standard 10

New additions and adjacent or related new construction will be undertaken in a such a manner that, if
removed in the future, the essential form and integrity of the historic property and its environment
would be unimpaired.

3. General Plan Compliance. The proposed Certificate of Appropriateness is, on balance,

consistent with the following Objectives and Policies of the General Plan:

I. URBAN DESIGN ELEMENT

THE URBAN DESIGN ELEMENT CONCERNS THE PHYSICAL CHARACTER AND ORDER
OF THE CITY, AND THE RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN PEOPLE AND THEIR ENVIRONMENT.

GOALS

The Urban Design Element is concerned both with development and with preservation. It is a concerted
effort to recognize the positive attributes of the city, to enhance and conserve those attributes, and to
improve the living environment where it is less than satisfactory. The Plan is a definition of quality, a

definition based upon human needs.

OBJECTIVE 1
EMPHASIS OF THE CHARACTERISTIC PATTERN WHICH GIVES TO THE CITY AND ITS
NEIGHBORHOODS AN IMAGE, A SENSE OF PURPOSE, AND A MEANS OF ORIENTATION.

POLICY 1.3
Recognize that buildings, when seen together, produce a total effect that characterizes the city and its
districts.

OBJECTIVE 2
CONSERVATION OF RESOURCES WHICH PROVIDE A SENSE OF NATURE, CONTINUITY
WITH THE PAST, AND FREEDOM FROM OVERCROWDING.

SAN FRANCISCO
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POLICY 2.4
Preserve notable landmarks and areas of historic, architectural or aesthetic value, and promote the

preservation of other buildings and features that provide continuity with past development.

POLICY 2.5
Use care in remodeling of older buildings, in order to enhance rather than weaken the original character of

such buildings.

POLICY 2.7
Recognize and protect outstanding and unique areas that contribute in an extraordinary degree to San

Francisco’s visual form and character.

The goal of a Certificate of Appropriateness is to provide additional oversight for buildings and districts

that are architecturally or culturally significant to the City in order to protect the qualities that are

associated with that significance.

The proposed project qualifies for a Certificate of Appropriateness and therefore furthers these policies and

objectives by maintaining and preserving the character-defining features of the historic district for the

future enjoyment and education of San Francisco residents and visitors.

4. The proposed project is generally consistent with the eight General Plan priority policies set forth
in Section 101.1 in that:

A)

B)

O

D)

SAN FRANCISCO

The existing neighborhood-serving retail uses will be preserved and enhanced and future
opportunities for resident employment in and ownership of such businesses will be
enhanced:

The proposed project is for the restoration of a residential property and will not have any impact on
neighborhood serving retail uses.

The existing housing and neighborhood character will be conserved and protected in order
to preserve the cultural and economic diversity of our neighborhoods:

The proposed project will strengthen neighborhood character by respecting the character-defining
features of the historic district in conformance with the Secretary of the Interior’s Standards.

The City’s supply of affordable housing will be preserved and enhanced:
The project will not reduce the affordable housing supply.

The commuter traffic will not impede MUNI transit service or overburden our streets or
neighborhood parking:
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E)

F)

G)

H)

The proposed project will not result in commuter traffic impeding MUNI transit service or
overburdening the streets or neighborhood parking.

A diverse economic base will be maintained by protecting our industrial and service sectors
from displacement due to commercial office development. And future opportunities for
resident employment and ownership in these sectors will be enhanced:

The proposed will not have any impact on industrial and service sector jobs.

The City will achieve the greatest possible preparedness to protect against injury and loss of
life in an earthquake.

Preparedness against injury and loss of life in an earthquake is improved by the proposed work. The
work will eliminate unsafe conditions at the site and all construction will be executed in compliance
with all applicable construction and safety measures.

That landmark and historic buildings will be preserved:

The proposed project is in conformance with Article 10 of the Planning Code and the Secretary of the
Interior’s Standards.

Parks and open space and their access to sunlight and vistas will be protected from
development:

The proposed project will not impact the access to sunlight or vistas for the parks and open space.

5. For these reasons, the proposal overall, is appropriate for and consistent with the purposes of
Article 10, meets the standards of Article 10, and the Secretary of Interior’s Standards for
Rehabilitation, General Plan and Prop M findings of the Planning Code.

SAN FRANCISCO
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DECISION

That based upon the Record, the submissions by the Applicant, the staff of the Department and other
interested parties, the oral testimony presented to this Commission at the public hearings, and all other
written materials submitted by all parties, the Commission hereby GRANTS a Certificate of
Appropriateness for the property located at Lot 017 in Assessor’s Block 0777 for proposed work in
conformance with the architectural plans dated September 2, 2010 and labeled Exhibit A on file in the
docket for Case No. 2010.0932A.

APPEAL AND EFFECTIVE DATE OF MOTION: The Commission's decision on a Certificate of
Appropriateness shall be final unless appealed within thirty (30) days. Any appeal shall be made to
the Board of Appeals, unless the proposed project requires Board of Supervisors approval or is
appealed to the Board of Supervisors as a conditional use, in which case any appeal shall be made to
the Board of Supervisors (see Charter Section 4.135).

Duration of this Certificate of Appropriateness: This Certificate of Appropriateness is issued pursuant
to Article 10 of the Planning Code and is valid for a period of three (3) years from the effective date of
approval by the Historic Preservation Commission. The authorization and right vested by virtue of this
action shall be deemed void and canceled if, within 3 years of the date of this Motion, a site permit or
building permit for the Project has not been secured by Project Sponsor.

THIS IS NOT A PERMIT TO COMMENCE ANY WORK OR CHANGE OF OCCUPANCY UNLESS
NO BUILDING PERMIT IS REQUIRED. PERMITS FROM THE DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING
INSPECTION (and any other appropriate agencies) MUST BE SECURED BEFORE WORK IS
STARTED OR OCCUPANCY IS CHANGED.

I hereby certify that the Historical Preservation Commission ADOPTED the foregoing Motion on
November 17, 2010.

Linda D. Avery
Commission Secretary

AYES: X
NAYS: X
ABSENT: X

ADOPTED: November 17, 2010
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"FLEXWRAP"

Wi
FELT WITH GALVANIZED ROOFING NAILS
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(N) REAR ELEVATION
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[} ‘ (E) FLOOR-CEILING SYSTEM TO BE UPGRADED, WOOD-FRAMED

SYSTEM DESCRIPTION

SKETCH AND DESIGN DATA

GA FILE NO. FC.5120

WOOD JOISTS, GYPSUM WALLBOARD,
RESILIENT CHANNELS,GLASS FIBER INSULATION

One layer 1/2" type X gypsum wallboard or gypsum veneer base applied at
fight angles to resilient furring channels 24" a.c. with 1" Type S drywall screws
8" o.c. at ends and 12" o.c. at intermediate furfing channels. Gypsum board
end joints located midway between continuous channels and attached to
additional pieces of channel 84" long with screws 8" o.c. Resilient furnng
channels applied at right angles to 2 x 10 wood joists 16" o.c. with 6d coated
nails, 1-7/8" long, 0.085" shank, 1/4" heads, two per joists. Wood joists
supporting 5/8" interior plywood with exterior glue subfloor and 3/8" particle
board, 1.5 psf. 3-12/" glass fiber insulation batts, 0.7 pcf, friction fit in joist
cavities supported alternately every 12" by wire rods and resilient furring
channels.

Sound tested with carpet and pad and with insulation stapled to joists.

1 HOUR FIRE I

50 TO 54 S1C|
| soup |

o

I e

Approx. Weight: 2 psf

Fire Test: FMFC-181, 8-31.72
SOUND TEST:  G&H OC-3MT, 10-13.71
HC & Test: {(73C &P

G&H OC-3MT, 10-13-71

c-2 WALLS & PARTITIONS TO BE UPGRADED, WOOD-FRAMED

SYSTEM DESCRIPTION

SKETCH AND DESIGN DATA

GA FiLE NO. WP 3242

GYPSUM WALLBOARD, RESILIENT CHANNELS,
MINERAL OR GLASS FIBER INSULATION, WOOD STUDS

Resilien: channels 16" o.c. attached at right angles to ONE SIDE of 2 x 4 wood
studs 16" or 24" o.c. with 1-1/4" Type S drywall screws. One Layer 5/8" type X
gypsum wallboard or gypsum veneer base applied at right angles lo channels
with 1" Type S drywall screws 8" o.c. with vertical joints located midway
between studs End joints backblocked witi resilient channels. 3" mineral or
glass fiber insulation in stud space.

OPPOSITE SIDE: One layer 5/8" type X gypsum wallboard or gypsum veneer
base appfied at parallel or at right angles to studs with 6d cement coated nails,
1-7/8" long, 0.0815" shank, 15/16" heads, 7" 0.c.

Vertical joints staggered 24" on opposite sides. Sound tested with studs spaced
24" o.c. (STC=50). Also sound tested with studs spaced 16" o.c. and with two
layers of 5/8” type X gypsum board on the resilient channel side (§TC=50).
(LOAD-BEARING)

1 HOUR FIRE| | sy

v

3734 (00

Thickness: 53/8"

Approx. Weight: 7psf

Fire Test: Based on UL R14196,
0SNKD5371, 2-15-05,
UL Design U305

SOUNDTEST: NRCC TL93-103, 3-98

NRCC TL93-118, 3-98

TJI: FLOOR-CEILING / ROOF -CEILING ONE-HOUR DETAIL

&F24 tongue-and-groove span rated sheatning
(Exposure 1) nielisd and giued to the TJ joists with
construchon adghesve eonformng o ASTRI D3494,
Tw 1oy ers of Srametremeope—tmar 5iA-nch-tHick
Type X gypsum hoard
T Joist

. Dpional minimum 3-1/2 irch thick glacs fiber insudation of giass
fived insifaton rated R 30 of jess with resiient channets {not
ShOWIY

(5}

nw

directly Sournd Test Data’
applied lo joists of trusses @ 16 | Wi Gypsum §7C =%
inches o.c. supporting bot: layers Conerete | Pad & Carget
of gypsum board necessary to Tarket! Acoustifior
achseve sound rabngs” i Cushioned vinvl M =45 (2)
WGypsum
Concrete
|
'(_‘r ) Requares uck Type X gypsum board witn
mindmum 3- 172 inch thick glass fiber msulation or glass fiber
irsulaton rated R-30 of less
2} Applicable only in junsdichons using the IR, BMNBC o
SBC
#MIN. 20"¢ AMIN, 204 AMIN. 2074
5, 5
g 3 g
Z X B3 e S
= & + s
n z i) ]
| S
¥ -5 ﬁ«— *
5
g BEDROOM WIDOWS NOTE:
. FINISH FLOOR
MIN. OPENABLE AREA TO BE 5.7 S.F., MIN
BEDROOM EGRESS WINDOW DETAIL WIDTH: 20", MIN HEIGHT: 24", AND MAX SILL
e b T — HEIGHT: 44"

(NO CHANGE] &

STARTING AT THE BOTTOM OF THE WALL
SILL PLATEE LAY WATER -
APER UNDER TH
EXCESS WATER - RESISTANT PAPER THAT

RESISTANT
E SILLTSATRIP. CUT ANY

SHINGLE-BOARD FASHION,

INSTALLATION DETAILS

DOOR/WINDOW WATER PROOFING /

DOOR SCHEDULE

KEY # SIZE FIRE RATED | CONFIGURATION

1| 78 xe8” 4
2 | 74" xep" 7
3 | 24 xes” A
4 | voxear :
5 | 5o Xes : CLOSET SLIDER
6 | 40" xes" - CLOSET SLIDER
7 | 74"XEs" *
8 | 60 X6 :

9 2’3" X 6'-8" =

SWING HOLLOW CORE DOOR
SWING HOLLOW CORE DOOR
SWING HOLLOW CORE DOOR

SLIDER W/ SAFETY GLASS

BI-PARTING SWING DOCR W/ LOUVERED SHUTTER
PATIO SLIDER W/ SAFETY GLASS

SWING SOLID CORE DOCR

These documents are property of SIA CONSULTING ENGINEERS
and are not to be produced changed or copied without the
expressed written consent of SIA CONSULTING ENGINEERS.

{SSUES / REVISIONS

NOTES:

- VERIFY IN FIELD FOR EXACT DOOR SIZE PRIOR TO PURCHASE.
- NFRC LABELS ON NEW WINDOWS SHALL NOT BE REMOVED UNTIL AFTER FINAL INSPECTION

WINDOW SCHEDULE

SIZE GLAZING CONFIGURATION

NOTES

1 3-0" X 6-0" =]

2 6-0" X 6-0" i

DBL. GLAZED SINGLE HUNG

DBL. GLAZED HORIZONTAL SLIDER

U-FACTOR: 0.55

NOTES:
- VERIFY IN FIELD FCR EXACT WINDOW SIZE PRICR TO PURCHASE.

- NFRC LABELS ON NEW WINDOWS SHALL NOT BE REMOVED UNTIL AFTER FINAL INSPECTION

NO. DATE DESCRIPTION

DRAWN R.L.

CHECKED RK

DATE 03/30/08

REVISED DATE 09/02/10 .
JOB NO. 09-1419

SHEET NO.

A-3.0




=

{E) BLINDWALLS:
TO REMAIN

_ ROOF PEAK ELEV. o

o (NO CHANGE) &

_ THIRD FLR FIN ELEV. 4

(NO CHANGE) &

SECOND FLR FIN ELEV. 4

|

(NO CHANGE) S
|

.f'|l
9.

FIRST FLR FIN ELEV.

(N) 80" X 6-0" DBL.
GLAZED WINDOW

42" HIGH GUARDRAILS;
QPENINGS NOT TO
EXCEED 395"

1/4"= 10"

L'"”(E)_LEFT ELEVATION

{E) ROOF TO REMAIN \

' . -5-0';——»‘-

(—————

{E) BLINDWALLS~
TO REMAIN

(NO’CHANGE)‘&-

ROOF PEAK ELEV,
7 (NO CHANGE) %

THIRD FLR FIN ELEV,
T (NO CHANGE) S

SECOND FLR FIN ELEV,
w. __ (NO CHANGE) S

al

1/4"= 10"

“(N) LEFT ELEVATION

FIRST FLR FIN ELEV. g,

(NO CRANGE)™#—

PROJECT NAME

814-816 SCOTT ST.
SAN FRANCISCO, CA

(ove0 Tty
e e

SIA

Ly
o 4
Slpara®
SIA CONSULTING CORPORATION
1256 HOWARD STREET
SAN FRANCISCO CA 84103
TEL. (415) 922,0200
FAX: (415) 922.0203
WEBSITE:WWW. SIACONSULT.COM
SHEET TITLE

(E) & (N)
LEFT ELEVATIONS

These documents are property of SIA CONSULTING ENGINEERS
and are not to be produced changed or copied without the

expressed written consent of SIA

CONSULTING ENGINEERS,

ISSUES / REVISIONS

NO. DATE DESCRIPTION
DRAWN R.L
CHECKED R.K.

DATE 03/30/08
REVISED DATE 08/02/10

JOB NO. 08-1419
SHEET NO.




ROOF PEAK ELEV,

¥ NO CHANGE)

THIRD FLR FIN ELEV.
& (NO CHANGE)

~ SECOND FLR FIN ELEV.

Ll Ll L Ll il L
B 38 BT S 0 Y

(NO CHANGE)

lﬁ

|
1]
i

(E) BLINDWALLS
TO REMAIN

FIRST F
(NO CH

ROOF PEAK ELEV.

1/4" = 1-0"

o (E)LEFTELEVATION . “ .\ .. ...

(NO CHANGE)

\ {E) CORNICE TO REMAIN

PROJECT NAME

814-816 SCOTT ST.
SAN FRANCISCO, CA

/‘:6{51 I7; R

e
0 N4
AN T

SIA CONSULTING CORPORATION
1256 HOWARD STREET

SAN FRANCISCO CA 94103

TEL: {415) 822.0200

FAX: (415) 922.0203
WEBSITE:WWW, SIACONSULT.COM

SHEET TITLE

(E) & (N)
RIGHT ELEVATIONS

These documents are property of SIA CONSULTING ENGINEERS
and are not to be produced changed or copied without the
expressed wiitten consent of SIA CONSULTING ENGINEERS,

ISSUES / REVISIONS

NO. DATE DESCRIPTION
THIRD FLR FIN ELEV, /
(NO CH_ANGE)
! \\ () BLINDWALLS:
H TO REMAIN
I {N) HORIZONTAL SIDING
/ MATCH (E)
| 42" HIGH GUARDRAILS,
: OPENINGS NOT TO
i EXCEED 3.95"
I DRAWN RL.
i N —_— - CHECKED RK.
(SNEgcg,:‘E:é:)—F SEL oy [ e DATE 03/30/09
i = [l - i — S 4 REVISED DATE 08102110
m= . = = - — By
i ‘HLEE}[’ 1 — - i JOB NO, 08-1418
i < e, | o e - SHEET NO.
Py  (N)LEFTELEVATION .~ A-3.2
(NO CH 14" = 10" "
1 r l 3 | 4 5 8
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PROJECT NAME

PERFORMANCE CERTIFICATE: Residential [Partiof5 __ CF-IR PERFORMANCE CERTIFICATE: Residential (Pat2of5) _ CF-1R

froectiame R o e Y Y, et e e Moo, Lo e ofiontBitaration : S0 814-816 SCOTT ST.

e sroet. SiriFranaiote. | T s oref] Il Corghpthies] | fin | FerSenes | SPECIAL FEATURES INSPECTION CHECKLIST SAN FRANCISCO, CA

IFIELD INSPECTION ENERGY CHECKLIST
OYes B No HERS Measures -- If Yes, A CF-4R must be provided per Part 2 of 5 of this form.
OYes @ No Special Features -- If Yes, see Pant 2 of 5 of this form for details.

The en'oyoamon( agency should pay special attention to the items specified in this checklist. These ilems require special writlen

and and special 1o be used with the performance approach. The enforcement agency
determines lhe adequacy of the justification, and may regect a building or design that otherwise complies based on the adequacy of
the scecial justification and documentation submitted.

INSULATION Area Special
Construction Type Cavity () Features (see Part 2 of 5) Status F———-
Wail Wood Framed R-13 2628 Existing
Door Opaque Door None ) B _ Existing
Floor Wood Framed wiCrawl Space R-19 2,682 Existing
Wall Wood Framed R-13 66 New -
Fioor Wood Framed w/Craw! Space R-19 o o New -
Root Wood Fremed Attic R-30 1.335 Existing
Roof Wood Framed Athc R-30 364 New
FENESTRATION U- Exterior
Orientation _Area{fr) Factor SHGC Overhang Sidefins Shades Status
Front (W) _ 620 0.550 067 nons none Bug Screen Existing b
Left (W) 610 0550 067 nons nane Bug Scresn Existing — 1
Left (N) 18.0 0550 067  none none Bug Scresn New _ &
[Roer ¢ L)
Reer (E) 76.0 0550 067 nons nons Bug Sereen New ] ro . “\0
R 165 1 0550 087 nons Bug S Existing = o A
oo &) e g Seroen = HERS REQUIRED VERIFICATION
|Right () LR (e LA none Bug Scroen sting ltems in this section require field testing andfor verification by a certified HERS Rater. The inspector must receive a
comyieted CF-4A form for each of the measures listed below tor final to be aiven
SIA CONSULTING CORPORATION
1256 HOWARD STREET
g SAN FRANCISCO CA 94103
TEL. (415) 922.0200
HVAC SYSTEMS = FAX. (415) 922.0203
Qty. Heating Min. Eff _ Cooling Min. Ett Thermostat _Status WEBSITE:WWW. SIACONSULT.COM
1 Central Furnace 03% AFUE Packaged Alr Condition 14 0 SEER Selback New SHEET TITLE
1 Contral Fumace 93% AFUE Packaged Air Condition 14 0 SEER Setback New
b—- — SE—
HVAC DISTRIBUT:ON Duct
Location Heating Cooling  Duct Location R-Value  Status ——
HVAC Systom Ducted Ducted Attc_Ceiling ins, venled 80 Altored
HAVC System Ducted Ducted Attic. Ceiling Ins vented 80 Altored
WareRTERTIG N TITLE 24 (1)
Qty. Type Gallons _ Min. Eff _ Distribution Status
z Small Gas 50 058 No Pipe insulation New
EneryyPro 5 1 by EnergySoft___User Number_5306 RunCode: 2010-09-02713:16:1 __ID 06-1478. Poged ol 12
EnarjyPro 6 1 by EnerjySol___Use. Number RunCode 2010-09-02113:16°1 1D 09-1410 Pags 3ol 12 e
I
PERFORMANCE CERTIFICATE: Residential (Part3 of 5) CF-1R CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE: Residential (Part 4 of 5} CF-1R
Project Name Buiiding Type O Singie Family [3 Adgdstion Alone Date Project Name Building Type O Single Family [ Addition Alone Date
B Mulu Family B Existing+ Addition/Alteration | 9/2/2010 @ Multi Family [ Existing+ Addition/Aleration 9/2/2010
ANNUAL ENERGY USE SUMMARY OPAQUE SURFACE DETAILS
Saniard Proposed  Maigin Surface U- | Insulation | Joint Appendix
TOV kBtufyn '_pre__ Area,_|Factor [ Civil [Exterior [ Frame linterior Frame | Azm | Tilt | Status 4 Location/Comments
Space Heating 1) 2080 128 Wail 173| 0102'R-18 270| 90 |Existing |43 1-A7 200 Floor-Existing
Space Cooling 6.67 507 060 |boor 40] 0 50 Nan 2701 90 Existing 4.5 1-A: i2nd Floor-Existny
F e Py a0 |wmr 786| 0102|R-1 0| 00 |Existing |43 1-A 274 g
ane B Wail 194]_ 0 107[R-1. (1] WF_\rlslmf,' 143 1-4 i2nd ing
Domestic Hot Water 1441 1846 .05 wall 708| 0 10|R-1 180|900 Extsting 4.3 1-4 2nd
Pumps 600 000 000 Fioor 1.430| 0037|R:1% [ 180 Existing |44.1-A4 2nd Floor g
Totals 6171 6088 083 Wall 66| 010Z|RT | 180 90 New  431-A3 2nd Fioor-Additi
Percent Better Than Standard: 13% Floor 42| 0837|R-1 180[New |24 1-A4 2nd Fioor-Addition
Roof | 1335| 0033|R-30 I 01Existing_ 42 1-A8, 3d Floor-Existing
BUILDING COMPLIES - NO HERS VERIFICATION REQUIRED Floor 1482| 00a7|R-19 | K| B rs__DIExrs?mg Jeai-as 3 Floor-Existing
Fenesiraton Wail 28| 0103[R-13_| 90| 90|Existng |43 1-A3 dFi
Building Front Orientation: (W) 270 deg. Ext. Walls/Roof Wall Area wall s07| o100[R-18 | 1 90| Existing 14 3 1:43 d Floor-Exsstng These documents are property of SI1A CONSULTING ENGINEERS
Number of Dwelling Units: 1.00 275 82 wall 160| 07100|R-13 | o 90 |Existing 4 3 1-A3 3rd Floor £ g and are not to be produced changed or copled without the
Fuel Avalable at Site: Natural Gas N 1,672 79 wall 73| ori2(R73 | 180 90 |Existlng 14.31A3 d ir expressed written consent of SIA CONSULTING ENGINEERS.
3 . Roof 364 | 0037|R-30 I O[New 42148 3rd Fioar-Additior TSl IES I BEY
Raised Floor Area: ] 2":75” g Y:‘;i f;; Foa | 62| 0037|R-19 180[New 144 1-A4 &rd Fioor-Addition ISSUES / REVISIONS
Slab on Grald_e Area: ) e = st s [ FENESTRATION SURFACE DETAIL NO. DATE DESCRIPTION
Average Ceiling Height: ) 0t - e 567 ID_| Tipe | Area U-Factor’ SHGL” Azm | Status Glazing Typs Location/Comments
Fenestration  Average U-Faclor: . OTAL- 1 |Window | 820| 0550]Default 7 Detautt 270|Existing | Double Non Metal Clear 2nd FloorExisting
L Average SHGC: 087 Fenestration/CFA Ratio: 182% 2 [Window 320 0.650| Derault 7" Detaul G[Exisling _|Deble Non Metal Clear \2nd Flaor-Existing
REMARKS | 3 |Window 180] 0550 Dsfauit 7! Dafaul 0|New | Double Non Melal Clear 2nd Floor-Existi;
7 [Window 400 0’550 | Defautt 7 | Default 90[New Double Non Metal Cear 2nd Floor-Existing
Window 413 57 | 90 |Existing | Double Non Metai Clear 2nd Floor-Exisling E—
6 window 820 180|Existing | L-ouble Non Metal Cloar 2nd FloorExisting
 {Window 825 90|Existing | Double Non Melal Glear ¥d Floor-Exsting
Window | 260 8|Existing | Double Non Mstal Clear 5rd Fioor-Exisbnir —
| © Window | 360 0550 Defaul_| 0,67 |Detauit %0 {Double Non Mial Ciear Srd Floor-Exisling
10 |Window 413] 0850 Dofault 0 87 |Delautt 00 Exfsting _|Double Non Matal Cloar 3d Floor-Exisbng
11_|Window 1230] 0550 Default | 067 |Dotautl 163 | Existing | Double Non Metal Clear 5rd Floo-Existng
| LS T fsbr
| | i
STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE 1 I I} =
] i
This certificate of compliance lists the building leatures and specifications needed T ll i T
to comply with Title 24, Parts 1 he Adminisirative Regulations and Part 6 the {1y U-Faciar wype 176-A = Delaull Tadia from Standards, NFRG = Labeled Value
Efticiency Slandards of the California Code of Reguialions, (2; SHGC Type: _ __ 116-B = Delauti Tabie tram Standards, NFRC = Labeled Valye
EXTERIOR SHADING DETAILS
The documentalion author hereby certities that the documentation is accurate and complete. b bie ST | o Dﬁ,_,_L__,_,QV,j_'b,a_ﬂi == Leh Fin Right Fm
i xterior Shade Tyne G Wa en | Hgt | LExt | RExt | Dist | Len | Hagt | Dist| Lep Mt
Documentation Author 1 oy Saven T T pai DRAWN RL.
2 |Buy Sarsen _o7e |
Company or212010 e — 1
3 S 07
Address 1256 Howard St Name RenoeLu 3 :g Scean - T CHECKED R.K.
City/Stateizip_San Francisco, CA 94103 Prone 415-922-0200 Signed Date | 5 |fup Screan [¥{ |
The individual with gverall design responsibility hereby certifies that the proposed building design represented in this set : f‘ ::: -t Z;u ! DATE 03/30/09
of construction documents is consistent with the other compllance forms and worksheels with the specifications, and 5 | .}:" o — 078 T
with any other caiculations submitled with this permit , andg r that ce i using duct design, 5 |Gup Screen 076 I
duct sealing, verilication of refrigerant charge, insulation instaliation quality. and building envelope sealing require 10_|Buz Saeen S REVISED DATE 09/02/10
installer testing and i and field Y & S rater. 11 |Buy Screen 076 5
Designer or Owner (per Business & Professions Code) == JOB NO. 09-1419
Company /A Consultng Crop
Address 1256 Howard Street Name Siavash Tahbszof - — e — - SHEET NO.
Gity/State/Zip San Francisco GA 04103 Phone 415-622-0200 Signed License # Dae =
Ecargyrob 1 by EnergySoll___ User Number 5396 RunCode: 201009-02113:15:1__ID 061470 Page 6ol 12 ! - 1
AnerdyFro 5 1 by Enepyiol Usar Ngmbar gﬂ Runtode: 2010-09-02T13:15:1 D oR-1479 Page 5of 12
2 3 5 6 8



PROJECT NAME

814-816 SCOTT ST.
SAN FRANCISCO, CA

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE: Residential (Part 5 of 5) CF-1R
Project Name Building Type 3 Single Family T Addition Alone Date
B Multi Family @ Existing+ AdditiorvAlteration | 9/2/2010
BUILDING ZONE INFORMATION
| Floor Area It
System Name Zone Name Exsting | Altered | Removed | Volume Year Buit_|
HVAC System 2nd Floar-Existing. 1430] | 15.730| 1006
2nd Fioor Addition 467
HAVC System &d Floor-Existing 1432] 15 752| 1906
ard Floor-Addition | 572|
I
] — .
. -
! | | |
| | |
| | 1 |
i | | |
— Totals | [ 2862 o [
HVAC SYSTEMS
_System Name Oty Heatng Type Min, Eff. Cooling Type | Min. Eff. Type Status
HVAC Systam 1_|Central Fumace __|93% AFUE |Packaged Ar Conditions, 14 0 SEER |Sstback New
HAVC System 1_|Contal Fumnace _|03% AFUE |Packaged Ar Conditions) 14 0 SEER |Setback (New
T
HVAC DISTRIBUTION
Buct Ducts
Syiten Name Heating Cooling Duct Location R-value | Tested? | Status
HVAC System Ducted Ducied Atiic, Coifing Ins, vented 80 m] ‘Altered
| HAVC Systom Ducted Ducted Attic, Ceiling Ins, vanted 80 a lantered
WATER HEATING SYSTEMS
Tank | Energy | Standby
Cap. | Factor | Lossor
___System Name Qty. Type Distribution Iigafl Piiol | Va
Standard Gas 50galorLe| 2 |Smail Gas [No Pipa insulation 80 na
|

HYDRONIC HEATING SYSTEM

MULTI-FAMILY WATER HEATING DETAILS
T i Hot Water Prping Lengih
g It} i
= *H
= § B2 Pipe
Sontrgl Oty | HP | & Prenum | Outside | Buried |< < System Name Length
= ]
O =]
0 a [
| a 1
O a |
EnergvEiro 5 1 bx Er f User Number 5398 RunCode: 2010-09-02713:15:1 1D _09-1419 Fage 70l 12

MANDATORY MEASURES SUMMARY: Residential {Pane 1 of 3} MF-1R
Project Name Date
9/2/2010

NOTE. Low-nise residential buidings subject to the Standards must comply with all ¥ listed, of
the compliance approach used. Mare stringent energy measures Iisted on the Certificate of Compliance (CF-1R, CF-1R-ADD, or CF-
1R-ALT Form) shall supersede the items marked with an astensk (*} beiow This Mandatory Measures Summary shall be incorporated
into the permit documents, and the applicable features shall be considered by all paries as minimum compeneni performance
specifications whether they are shown elsewhere in the documents or in this summary. Submit all applicable sectons of the MF-1R
Form with plans.

MANDATORY MEASURES SUMMARY: Residential (Page 2 of 3) MF-1R
Project Name Date
9/2/2010

Building Envelope Measures:

fit164a]t. Doors and windows between conditioned and unconditioned spacds are manufactured o limit air leakage.

§116(a)4. Fenestration products (except field-fabricated windows) have a labef listing the certfied U-Factor, certified Solar Heat Gain
Coefficient SHGC), and infiltration that meets the requirerents of £10-111(as:

§117 Exterior doors and windows are weather-stripnad!, all joinis and renetrations are cautked and sealed.

5118ia). Insulation spesified or installed meets Standards for Insulating Malerial. indicate t:e and include on CF-6R Form,

§118{i). The thermal emittance and solar refiectance values of the cool roofing matenal meets the requirsments of §11_B(i) when the
instaflation of a Cool Roof Is specifind on the CF-1R Form

*fi150;a}. Mimimum R-19 insulation in wood-frame ceiting or equivalent U-factor,
L] 50ib). Loose fill insutation shall conform with manufacturer's installed desian labeled B-Vaius

*£150{ci Minimum A-13 insulation in wood frame walt or equivaient U-factor. _
*§150:d): Miimum R-13 insulation in raised woed-frame floor or aquivalent U-factor

150111 Air retardini wrap is tested, (abeled, and installed according to ASTM E1677-85(2000; when specified on the CF-1R Form.

§1501g)" Mandato'y Vanar barner installed in Climate Zones 14 or 18.

—
§150(m)1 All ar-disiribution syste:n ducts and plenumns installed, are sealed and insulated 10 meet the requirements of CMG Sections
801, 602, 603, 604, 605 and Standard 6-5. supply-air and return-air ducts and plenums are insulated to a minimum instatled level of R-
4.2 or enclosed entirely in conditioned space. Openings shall be sealed with mastic, tape or other duct-closure system that meets the
applicable requrements of UL 181, UL 181A, or UL 181B or aerosol sealant that mests the requirements of UL 723. If mastic or tape 1s
used 1o seal openirgs greater than 1/4 inch. the combnation of mastic and either mesh of izge shall be used _— ;
§150(m)1 Building cavities, suppont platforms for air handlers. and plenums defind or constructed with matenals other than sealed
sheet metal, duct board or fiexible duct shall not be used for conveying conditoned arr Buitding cavities and suppont platforms may
contain ducts. Ducts instalied in cavities and support piatforms shall not be 10 cause ions in the | area
of the dugts:

SIA CONSULTING CORPORATION
1256 HOWARD STREET

SAN FRANCISCO CA 94103

TEL: (415) 922.0200

FAX: (415) 822.0203
WEBSITE:WWW. SIACONSULT.COM

§150(m)20: Joints and seams of duct systems and their components shall not be sealed with Gloth back rubber adhesive duct 1apes
| unlass such lae is used in combination with mastic and draw bands.

Ly Exhaust fan sysiems have back draft or automatic dampers.

§150(m)8: Gravity systems serving i space have either automatic or readily accessible, manually operated

| damgers e B
§150(m)9- Insulation shal! be protected from damage, including that due to sunlight, moisture, equipment mainienance, and wind.

Cellutar foam msulation shall be protectsd as above or painted with a coating that is water retardant and provides shielding from solar

radhation that can cause degradation of the material

§150(1). Water absorption rale for slab edge insulation matenal alone without facings is no greater than /o, Waler vapor permeance

'_ra(e is no greater than 2 0 perm/inch and shall be protected from physical damage and UV light deterioration

F_ireEIaces Decorative Gas Appliances and Gas Loy Measures:

150(e1A. Masanry or factory built firegilaces have a closable metal or glass door covering the entire ozriing of the firebox.

§150(e)18 "Masonry or tactory-built fireplaces have a combustion outside air intake, which is at least six square inches in area and is
| 2ovippec with a with a readily accessible, ojzerable, and tight-fitting damger and or a combustion-air control devi

§150(@)2: Continuous buming pilot lights and the use of indoor air for cooling a firebox jacket, when that indoor air is vented to the

outside of the building, are piohibited.
Space Conditioning, W Hen(inﬂ and Plumbing System Measures:

§110-§113. HVAC water heaters, taucets and alf other regulated appliances are certified by the Energy
| Commissian.

§113(c)5. Water healing recirculation loops serving multiple dwelling units and High-Rise residential occupancies meet the air release
alve, backflow mrevention. pumti isolation valve, and recirculation lzap connection ratiuirements of §113ic)5. B

15: Continuously burning pitot lights are prohibited for natural gas: fan-lype central furnaces, household caoking appliances
(appliances with an electrical supply voltage connection with pilal lights that consume less than 150 Btuhr are exempt}, and pool and
| spa heaters.

§150{hy. Heating and/or cooling loads are calculated in accerdance with ASHRAE, SWACNA or ACCA.

_§1501ik: Heating sysiems are aquipted with thermostats thal meet the setback requirsments of Section 1124c]

§150()1A- Storage gas water heaters rated with an Energy Factor no greater than the Tederal minimal standard are externally wrapped
|_with insulation having an installed thermal resistance of R 12 or freater.

§150()18, Unfired storage tanks, such as storage tanks of backup tanks for solar water-heating system, or other indirect hot water
tanks have R-12 external insulation or R-16 internal insulation where the intermal insulation R-value is indicated on the exterior of the
tank.

| §150{m!10. Flexible ducts cannot have porous inner cores. — e ———————}
§150(0). Ali dwelling units shall meet the requirements of ANSVASHRAE Standard 62.2-2057 Ventilation and Acceptable Indoor Air
Quality in Low-Rise Residental Buildings. Window operation s not a permissible method of providing the Whole Building Ventitation

required in Section 4 of that Stangdard,

Pool and Spa Heating Systems and Egquipment Measures:

§114(a) Any pool or spa heating system shall be certilied to have a thermal efficiency that complies with the Appliance Efficiency
Regulations, an on-off switch mounted outside of the heater| a psrmanent weatherproof plate or card with operating instructions, and

shall not use electric resistance heating or a nilot light.

§114(b)1. Any pool or spa heating equipment shall be installed with at least 36™ of pipe between filiar and héater‘ or dedicated suction
and return fines. or built-up connections for future selar heating

SHEET TITLE

TITLE 24 (2)

§114|b12 Outdoor pools or s3as that have a heat pumg or gas heater shall have a cover

§114(b)3: Pocls shall have directional inlets that adequately mix the pool water, and a time switch that will allow all pumps 10 be set of

prigrammed to run only during off-peak electric demand periods,

§150p) Residential 0ol s¥stems or equitment meet the rumg sizing, flow rate, pising. filters, and valve mguirements of §1501 [
Residential Lighting Measures:

§150{kj1_High efficacy luminarres or LED Light Engine with Integral Heat Sink has an efficacy that is no lower than the efficacies
contained in Table 150-C and is not a low effizacy luminaire as spscified by §150(k)2.

f150;k:3. The watlag of permanently installed taminaires shall be determined as specilied by &1304d).

| §7150(4. Baltasts for fluvrescent lamps rated 13 Watts or greater shall be électronic and shall have an output Trequancy no less than

§ )5: Permanently installed night lights and night lights integral to a permanently instalied lurminaire or sxhaust fan shall contain

only high efficacy lamps meeting the minimum efficacies contained in Table 150-C and shall not contain a line-voltage socket of line-
voitage lamp holder; OR shall be rated 1o consume no more than five watts of power as determined by §130(d), and shall not contain a
medium screw-base socket.

§150()2 First 5 feet of hot and cold water pipes closest 1o water heater tank, non-recirculating systems, and entire length of
recirculating sections of hot water ripes are insulatad per Standards Table 150-B,

§150(j)2: Cooling system piping (suction, chilled water, or brine lines).and piping Insulaled Getween healing source and indrect hot
water tank shalt be insulated o Table 150-B and Equation 150-A.

§150(j)2 Pipe insulation for steam hydronic heating systems or hot water systems >15 psi, mests the requirements of Standards Table
123-A

[ 5150(i:3A Insulation is protected from damage, including that due to sunlight, moisture, suuipment maintenance, and wind.
§150()3A  Insuiation for chilied water piping and refrigerant suction lines includes a vapor retardant o 1s enclosed entirely in
|_canditipned space.

| £150(;,4. Solar water heating systems and/or collectors are cariified by the Solar Rating and Certifiation Corzarati

4150 Lighting; intagral to exhaust fans, in roems other than kitchens, shall meet the appicable resuirements of 5150k},
| 50iki7: All switching devices and controls shall meet the nirgui of §150%k)7.

§150(k)8: A minimum of 50 percent of the total rated wattage of permanently installed lighting in kitchens shall be high efficacy.
EXCEPTION: Up to 50 waits for dweliing units less than or equal to 2,500 ftz or 100 watts for dwelfing units larger than 2,500 ft2may be
exemnpt from the 50% high efficacy requirement when: all low efficacy luminaires in the kitchen are controlled by a manual on occupant
sensor, dimmer, energy management system (EMCS), or a multi-scene programmable control system; and all permanently instalied
luminaries in garages, laundry rooms, closets greater than 70 square feet, and utility rooms are high efficacy and controlled by a
manual-on occupant sensor.

These documents are praperty of SIA CONSULTING ENGINEERS
and are not to be produced changed o copied without the
expressed written consent of S1A CONSULTING ENGINEERS.

§150(K)9. Permanently installed fighting that is interal to cabinets shall use no more than 20 watls of powsr pes iinear faot of
illuminated cabinet.
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MANDATORY MEASURES SUMMARY: Residential (Page30f3) __ MF-1R HVAC SYSTEM HEATING AND COOLING LOADS SUMMARY HVAC SYSTEM HEATING AND COOLING LOADS SUMMARY
f——
Project Name Date Project Name Daie Frojeci Name Date SIA CONSULTING CORPORATION
9/2/2010 9/22010 | 91212010 1256 HOWARD STREET
E{Is::'(“: Nsame Floor Area System Name Foor Area | SAN FRANCISCO CA 94103
—
§150(k}10. Permanently installed luminaires m bathrooms, attached and detached garages, laundry rooms. closets and ufility rooms ystem 1472 Mﬂ‘ﬂ_ 1,484 TEL. (415) 922.0200
shall be high sfficacy. ENGINEERING CHECKS SYSTEM LOAD ENGINEERING CHECKS SYSTEM LCAD FAX: {415) 922.0203
EXCEPTION 1 Permanently instafled low sfficacy luminaires shall be aliowed provided ihat they are contralled by a manual-on 1 ; WEBSITE: NS
occupant sensor cerlified to comply with the applicable requirements of §119 Number o & S | COIL COOLING PEAK COIL HTG. PEAK_| Number of Sysitems 1 COIL COOLING PEAK ITE:WWW. SIACONSULT.COM
EXCEPTION 2' Permanently installed low efficacy luminares in closets less than 70 square fest are not required to be controfted by a Heating System CFM__ | Sensible | Latent | CFM | Sensibie Heating System CFM__| Sensible | Latent | CFM | Sensib: SHEET TITLE
manual-on occupanty Sensor, - - <
_manual-on o e Oulput per §: 75,000 Aoom Load: 1,775 31,574 1,163 232 17,435/ 000 !
§150(k;11 Permanently installed [uminaires located in reoms or areas other than in kitchens, bathrooms, garages, laundry rooms, Mpul per System i7otal Room Loads T e | OWmuigevdpier. | 75000 Total Room Loads 2100 36‘529| 1160 2oL 18.710]
closets, and utility rooms shall be high efficacy luimnaires. EXGEPTION 1 Permanently installed low efficacy luminaires shall be Total Outpu t (Btuh) 75,000 Retum Vented Lighting o Total Output (Btuh) 75,0001 Retum Vented Lighting ) |
aliowed provided they are controlled by either a dimmer switch that compties with the appiicable requirements of §119, or by a manual Ouput (Btuhs §1.0 Return Air Ducts 1413 902| Outpit (Btuh/sgft) 50 5| 648 ) )
on occupant sensor that complies with the applicabie requirements of §119, EXCEPTION 2 Lighting in detached storage building less LR s = = uh L) Retum Alr Ducts L) 1.028
| than 1000 square feet Iocated on a residential site is not raquired to comgy with §150%:11. | Cooling System Return Fan 0 0 Coollng Systom Return Fan 0 | [}
§150{k)12 Luminaires recessed into insulated ceilings shall be listed for zero clearance insulation contact (IC) by Underwriters Ourput per System 24.900 0 0 0_‘{ [} 0 Ouipist par System 24,900 0 0 o) ol 0
Laboratorigs or other nationally recognized tesling/rating laboratory: and have a labal that certifies the lumiunaire is airtight with air ; % - - T
leakage less ther 2 0 CFM at 75 Pascals when testad in accordance wih ASTM E283; and be sealed with a gasket or caulk between L Total Outget{Btun) EE Supply Fan b T4 14 | TotalOutput(Btub) | 24.000 Supply Fan a4} | 744
the luminare housing and ceilmg. = Total O [Tons) 21 Supply Alr Ducts 1.413 902 Total Guipst (Tons) 24 Supply Air Ducts 1,648 1,020
§150(k113 Lummarres providing outdoor ighting, including lighting for private patios in low-rise residential buildings with four or more Totat O Bthi 16.9] e S TI
dwelling units, entrances, balconies, and porches, which are permanently mounted to a residential building o 1o other buildings on the otar Ouipud Btuhiagtl] 1 | Total Ot {Ewhisih) 168 T L E 24 3
same lot shall be high efficacy. EXCEPTION 1. Permanently mstalied outdoor low efficacy luminaires shail be allowed provided that ___Total Oustput (sqtt/Ton) Joo. TOTAL SYSTEM LOAD [ ssas] e 18.495 Total Outrut {saftTon) 752 TOTAL SYSTEM LOAD _ [ aoee0 1.160) 21,008
they are controlled by a manual on/off switch, a motion sensor not having an override or bypass switch that disables the motion sensor, Alr System Alr System
and one of the following controls: a photocontral not having an overnide or bypass switch that disables the photocontrol. OR an Pt = e
astronomical time clock not having an override or bypass switch that disables the astronomical time clock; OR an energy management CFM por Sywtem 800] HYAC EQUIPMENT SELECTION : | CFMpor Sytem 800] HVAC EQUIPMENT SELECTION
control system (EMCS) not having an overnde or bypass switch that allows the luminarre to be always on EXCEPTION 2. Qutdoor Airflow (cfm} 800 | Bryaat Heating 8 Couling Systems 352AAV036080° 21.261 4.248 75.000 i 800 | Bryant Heating & Ceoling St V036080°
luminaires used to comply with Exception1 1o §150(k)13 may be controlled by a temporary override swiich which bypasses the motion o = Airflow jetm) _ yan Healltg 8 Cooling Systems 362AAY036 21.402 L I_M
sensing function provided that the motion serisor is automatically reactivated within six hours, EXCEPTION 3. Permanently installed Airtlow [etm/sqt; 054 | Alirtiow {cfm/sft] 1 0.54 |
luminaires in or around swimming pool, water features, or other location subject to Articie 680 of the California Electric Code need not Alrflow [ghm/Ton} 386.6 Airtiow [ctm Ton} | 385.5 |
be high efficacy luminaires. = . [l -
§150(k}14: Intemally illuminated address signs shall comply with Section 148] OR nol contain a screw-base sockel, and consume no Outside Acie) K ﬁ:f::m’;g‘;’sﬁz‘:ksog.’"'c‘c?:;g;'] 2A.201) 4z 75000 Outside Air (%) | 00%| Total Adjusted System Output 21202l ey L 75000
more than five watls of nower as accordiig to §130,d!. Qutskde Air [ctm sTH) | 000 on Outside Alr cfm/sgtt) 0op| (Adiusted for Peak Design condiions)
§150{k}15 Lighting for parking lots and carports with a total of for 8 or more vehicles per site shall comply with the applicable Aug 3PM, [ Jan 1 AM = — T
requirements in Seclions 130, 132, 134, and 147. Lighting for parking garages for 8 or more vehicles shall comply with the applicable | lote: values ahiove given ot ARl conditions | ___TIME OF SYSTEM PEAK | worw] | an | Note: values ahove given a ARl conditions_|_____ TIME OF SYSTEM PEAK | agaem| | Jan 1AM
resuirements of Sections 130 131 134.and {46, HEATING SYSTEM PSYCHROMETRICS {Airstream Temperatures at Time of Heating Peak| HEATING SYSTEM PSYCHROME) RICS {Airstream Temperatures at Time of Heating Feak
§150(k}16: Permanently installed ighting in the enclased, non-dwelting spaces of low-rise residential buildings with four or more.
dwelling units shall be high efficacy luminaires. EXCEPTION, Permanently installed low efficacy luminares shall be allowed provided 38 %F 69 F 14D % 1% B F 8 40 %
that ther are controlled by an occupant sensor(s) certified to comly with the asplicable requirements of §119 = ® u~ i [ i =
{ ?. — =
Outside Al b b I ] Outside Al 1 ﬂ
o Supply Fan -+ ’ Supply Fan
cfm Heating Coil o 0¢tm Healing Coil BRYs o]
800 cfm 800 cfm 130
p—
RODM ROOM &
60 . —— oy Bk -
iR | i [ |
COOLING SYSTEM PSYCHROMETICS |Airstream Temperatures at Time of Cooling Peak] COOLING SYSTEM PSYCHROMETICS [Airstream Temperatures at Time of Cooling Peakl
78/63F 80/63%F  60(56°%F 80156 °F 79/63% B0/G4F  59/66% 155
e I dieg 0158 These documents are property of SIA CONSULTING ENGINEERS
(@ 2 > ﬁ | t ' ﬁ‘ { Tl J"‘[J and are not to be produced changed or copied witheut tize
Outside Air _{- 7 S .____” Outie A _{ ] an expressed written consent of SIA CONSULTING ENGINEERS,
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